10/17/2016 504052775

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4099439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL PHILLIP BUREK	10/13/2016
WILLIAM EDWARD LUDLOW	10/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDIBLES ENGINEERING LLC, D/B/A CRATIV PACKAGING	
Street Address:	512 WEST 77TH PLACE	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74132	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15295017

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)333-1470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303 333 3010

Email: tombirney@patnet.com

Correspondent Name: DORR, CARSON & BIRNEY, P.C.

Address Line 1: 5299 DTC BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 260**

Address Line 4: GREENWOOD VILLAGE, COLORADO 80111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8975/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS S. BIRNEY
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas S. Birney/
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 040030 FRAME: 0467 504052775

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul Phillip Burek, whose residence address is 21829 East Davies Circle, Centennial, Colorado 80016, and William Edward Ludlow, whose residence address is 512 West 77th Place, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74132 (the "Assignors"), have invented a certain new and useful invention for a "Child-Resistant Storage Case" for which we are about to make an application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being identified as Docket No. 8975/1 in the law offices of Dorr, Carson & Birney, P.C., 5299 DTC Boulevard, Suite 260, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111-3327, and herewith executed concurrently on the respective dates listed herein below; said application being based on the Assignors' U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. No. 62/255,222, on November 13, 2015;

WHEREAS, Edibles Engineering LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, doing business as Crativ Packaging, whose post office address is 512 West 77th Place, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74132 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and applications for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to us in hand paid by the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof are hereby expressly acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid patent applications, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all provisional, non-provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examination and any other extension application thereof and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon. We further agree to cooperate with the Assignee in obtaining and sustaining of any or all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents in the United States and Officials in any foreign countries are hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent in accordance

1

with this Assignment, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examinations and any other extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have full right to convey the rights, titles and interests assigned herein and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment in conflict with this Assignment.

Date: () 13, 2016

Paul Phillip Burek

Date: __10 - 13 - 2016

William Edward Ludlow